

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

**VOL - XLIV** 

Aizawl.

Monday 24.8.2015

Bhadra 2, S.E. 1937,

Issue

No. 419

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No.B.13017/29/2009-UD&PA**, the 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2015. Whereas, the Aizawl Development Authority, constituted by the Government of Mizoram with the enactment of The *Aizawl Development Authority* Act, 2005 (Act No. 9 of 2005), has substantially achieved the purposes for which it had been established.

And whereas, the Council of Ministers in its meeting held on 23rd July, 2015 had approved dissolution of the Aizawl Development Authority.

And whereas, as provided in section 63(1) of the Aizawl Development Authority Act, 2005 (Act No.9 of 2005), the Government of Mizoram is satisfied that the Aizawl Development Authority has substantially achieved the purposes for which it was established, and its continued existence is unnecessary in the opinion of the Government.

Now therefore, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to declare the Aizawl Development Authority dissolved with immediate effect.

On dissolution of the Aizawl Development Authority, the existing officers and staff of the Aizawl Development Authority are deployed to the Aizawl Municipal Council; and the functions, duties and other paraphernalia of the Aizawl Development Authority are hereby transferred with immediate effect and until further orders. Services related matters of the employees of the Aizawl Development Authority may be placed for further examination by the Government.

## Dr. C. Vanlalramsanga,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department.